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3 Repeat these steps (1 to 2) USING THE SAME 
SPONGE until the liquid saliva (not bubbles) 
reaches the fill line. Check sponge for 
damage each time before inserting into 
donor’s mouth. Use second sponge if first 
sponge shows any signs of wear or tear. 

 Tap tube bottom against hard surface to 
reduce number of bubbles. 

4 Hold the tube upright with one hand. 
Close the lid with the other hand by firmly 
pushing the lid until you hear a loud click. 
The liquid in the lid will be released into the 
tube to mix with the saliva. Make sure the 
lid is closed tightly.

5 Hold the tube upright. Unscrew the funnel 
from the tube.

6 Use the small cap to close the tube tightly. 
 

7 Shake the capped tube for 5 seconds. 
Discard the funnel and sponges. 

See instructions for use (PD-PR-430) 
at www.dnagenotek.com.

Label legend:
 Flammable liquid
r Catalog number
I In vitro diagnostic medical device
c CE marking
k UKCA marking
m Manufacturer 
2 Do not reuse
b Consult instructions for use
s Collect saliva by (Use by)
L Lot number
E European Authorized Representative
C Swiss Authorized Representative
! Caution
u Unique Device Identifier
Q Quantity of units per package
15°CT30°C Storage instructions 
59°FT86°F

  Made in US from foreign 
and domestic materials

Patent (www.dnagenotek.com/legalnotices)

FR  FRANÇAIS - Mode d’emploi

Lire toutes les instructions avant 
le prélèvement. 
Pour usage diagnostique in vitro

Application : Destiné au prélèvement assisté 
d’ADN humain à partir d’échantillons de salive.

Contenu : 1 trousse contenant 0,75 ml de liquide 
stabilisateur

Avertissements et précautions : 
• Risques d’étouffement : 

– Petit bouchon dans la trousse de prélèvement.
– Sac plastique contenant des éponges.
– User de prudence en insérant l’éponge 

dans la bouche du donneur.
• Pour les prélèvements surveillés : 

– Ne PAS laisser le donneur sans surveillance. 
– Ne PAS laisser le donneur manipuler 

l’éponge, le petit bouchon ou l’emballage.
– Laver à l’eau si le liquide stabilisateur entre 

en contact avec les yeux ou la peau. Ne PAS 
avaler. Voir la FDS sur www.dnagenotek.com.

Signaler tout incident grave à DNA Genotek 
et à l’autorité compétente de votre pays.

Conservation : 15 °CT30 °C (59 °FT86 °F)

Résumé et explication de la trousse :
Oragene™•Dx est une trousse de prélèvement 
assisté qui contient le matériel et les instructions 
de prélèvement et de stabilisation d’échantillons 
de salive.

Précautions lors du prélèvement :
Ne PAS enlever le film plastique du couvercle 
de l’entonnoir.
Vérifier que l’éponge n’est pas endommagée 
avant chaque insertion dans la bouche du 
donneur. Utiliser une seconde éponge si la 
première montre des signes d’usure ou de 
détérioration.
Ne PAS remplacer par d’autres éponges ou 
écouvillons.

Procédure :
• S’assurer que le donneur n’a PAS mangé, bu, 

fumé ni mâché de chewing-gum dans les 
30 minutes précédant le prélèvement de 
l’échantillon de salive.

• Le donneur doit se tenir droit pendant le 
prélèvement de l’échantillon.

• Le prélèvement de l’échantillon de salive peut 
prendre jusqu’à 15 minutes en suivant les 
étapes 1 à 7. 

1 Placer une éponge à l’intérieur de la joue. 
Déplacer délicatement l’éponge le long des 
gencives et de l’intérieur des joues pendant 
30 secondes afin de l’imprégner d’autant de 
salive que possible.

2 Lorsque l’éponge est saturée de salive, 
l’insérer dans l’encoche en V de l’entonnoir. 
Faire sortir la salive de l’éponge en utilisant 
un mouvement de torsion et de poussée 
contre la paroi interne de l’encoche en V. 
La salive s’écoulera dans le tube. 

3 Répéter ces étapes (1 et 2) EN UTILISANT 
LA MÊME ÉPONGE jusqu’à ce que la salive 
liquide (et non les bulles) atteigne la ligne 
de remplissage. Vérifier que l’éponge n’est 
pas endommagée avant chaque insertion 
dans la bouche du donneur. Utiliser une 
seconde éponge si la première montre 
des signes d’usure ou de détérioration. 

 Tapoter le fond du tube sur une surface 
dure afin de réduire la quantité de bulles. 

4 Tenir le tube à la verticale d’une main. 
Fermer le couvercle de l’autre main en 
appuyant fermement dessus jusqu’à ce 
qu’un déclic fort retentisse. Le liquide se 
trouvant dans le couvercle est libéré dans 
le tube et se mélange à la salive. S’assurer 
de fermer hermétiquement le couvercle.

5 Tenir le tube à la verticale. Dévisser 
l’entonnoir du tube.

6 Fermer hermétiquement le tube avec le 
petit bouchon. 

7 Secouer le tube fermé pendant 5 secondes. 
Jeter l’entonnoir et les éponges. 

Consulter le mode d’emploi (PD-PR-430) 
sur le site www.dnagenotek.com.

Légende :
 Liquide inflammable
r Numéro de référence
I Dispositif médical pour diagnostic in vitro
c Marquage CE
k Marquage UKCA
m Fabricant 
2 Ne pas réutiliser
b Consulter la notice
s  Prélever la salive au plus tard le 

(date limite d’utilisation)
L Numéro de lot
E Représentant agréé en Europe
C Représentant agréé en Suisse
! Attention
u Identifiant unique du dispositif
Q Quantité d’unités par emballage
15°CT30°C Instructions de conservation 
59°FT86°F

  Fabriqué aux États-Unis avec des 
matériaux étrangers et nationaux

Brevet (www.dnagenotek.com/legalnotices)  
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Technologies, Inc., tous droits réservés.

ES   ESPAÑOL – Instrucciones 
de usuario

Lea todas las instrucciones antes 
de la recogida. 
Uso para diagnóstico in vitro

Uso previsto: recogida asistida de ADN humano 
a partir de muestras de salida.

Contenido: 1 kit con 0.75 ml de líquido estabilizador

Advertencias y precauciones: 
• Peligros de asfixia: 

– Tapón pequeño en el kit de recogida.
– Bolsa de plástico con almohadillas.
– Tenga cuidado al introducir la almohadilla 

en la boca del individuo.
• Para recogidas supervisadas: 

– NO deje desatendido al individuo que 
va a someterse a la recogida. 

– NO permita que el individuo que va a 
someterse a la recogida manipule la 
almohadilla, el tapón pequeño o el envase.

– Lávese con agua si el líquido estabilizador 
entra en contacto con los ojos o la piel. 
NO lo ingiera. La ficha técnica de seguridad se 
puede consultar en www.dnagenotek.com.

Notifique cualquier incidente grave a DNA 
Genotek y a la autoridad competente de su país.

Almacenamiento: 15 °CT30 °C (59 °FT86 °F)

Resumen y explicación del kit:
Oragene™•Dx es un kit de recogida asistida que 
proporciona los materiales y las instrucciones 
para la obtención y estabilización de muestras 
de saliva.

Precauciones para la recogida:
NO retire la película de plástico de la tapa 
del embudo.
Compruebe que la almohadilla no está dañada 
cada vez que vaya a introducirla en la boca 
del individuo. Utilice una segunda almohadilla 
si la primera presenta signos de desgaste.
NO la reemplace por otras esponjas o bastoncillos.

Procedimiento:
• Asegúrese de que el individuo NO haya 

comido, bebido, fumado o mascado chicle 
durante los 30 minutos previos a la obtención 
de la muestra de saliva.

• Asegúrese de que el individuo que va a 
someterse a la recogida está en posición 
vertical durante la recogida de la muestra.

• La recogida de saliva, siguiendo los pasos 1 a 7, 
puede durar hasta 15 minutos. 

1 Coloque la almohadilla en la cara interna 
de la mejilla. Pase suavemente la almohadilla 
por las encías y la cara interna de la mejilla 
durante 30 segundos para recoger la 
máxima cantidad de saliva posible.

2 Una vez la almohadilla se haya empapado 
en saliva, introdúzcala en la muesca en V 
del embudo. Escurra la saliva de la 
almohadilla con un movimiento de torsión 
y presión contra la pared interna de la 
muesca en V. La saliva entrará en el tubo. 

3 Repita estos pasos (1 y 2) UTILIZANDO LA 
MISMA ALMOHADILLA hasta que el fluido 
de la saliva (no burbujas) alcance la línea 
de llenado. Compruebe que la almohadilla 
no está dañada cada vez que vaya a 
introducirla en la boca del individuo. 
Utilice una segunda almohadilla si la 
primera presenta signos de desgaste. 

 Golpee el fondo del tubo con una superficie 
dura para reducir el número de burbujas. 

4 Mantenga el tubo en posición vertical con 
una mano. Utilice la otra mano para cerrar 
la tapa, presionándola firmemente hasta 
que escuche un "clic". El líquido de la tapa 
se liberará y pasará al tubo, donde se 
mezclará con la saliva. Asegúrese de que 
la tapa está bien cerrada.

5 Mantenga el tubo en posición vertical. 
Desenrosque el embudo del tubo.

6 Utilice el tapón pequeño para cerrar 
firmemente el tubo.

7 Agite el tubo cerrado durante 5 segundos. 
Deseche el embudo y las almohadillas. 

Consulte las instrucciones de uso (PD-PR-430) 
en www.dnagenotek.com.

Leyenda de etiquetas:
 Líquido inflamable
r Número de catálogo
I Producto médico de diagnóstico in vitro
c Marcado CE
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L Número de lote
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Q Número de unidades por paquete
15°CT30°C Instrucciones de almacenamiento 
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  Fabricado en EE. UU. con materiales 
nacionales e internacionales

Patente (www.dnagenotek.com/legalnotices)  
© 2024 DNA Genotek Inc., una filial de OraSure 
Technologies, Inc., todos los derechos reservados.

DE  DEUTSCH – Benutzeranleitung

Vor der Probenahme alle Anweisungen 
lesen. 
Nur zur In-vitro-Diagnostik

Verwendungszweck: Für die assistierte 
Entnahme von menschlicher DNA aus 
Speichelproben.

Inhalt: 1 Kit mit 0,75 ml Stabilisierungsflüssigkeit

Warnhinweise und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen: 
• Erstickungsgefahr: 

– Kleine Kappe im Probenahme-Kit.
– Plastiktüte mit Schwämmen.
– Beim Einführen des Schwamms in den 

Mund des Spenders ist mit Vorsicht 
vorzugehen.

• Für die Entnahme unter Beaufsichtigung: 
– Den Spender NICHT unbeaufsichtigt 

lassen. 
– NICHT zulassen, dass der Spender den 

Schwamm, die kleine Kappe oder die 
Verpackung handhabt.

– Mit den Augen oder der Haut in Kontakt 
gekommene Stabilisierungsflüssigkeit mit 
Wasser abwaschen. NICHT verschlucken. 
Siehe SDS unter www.dnagenotek.com.

Melden Sie schwerwiegende Vorkommnisse an 
DNA Genotek und die zuständige Behörde in 
Ihrem Land.

Lagerung: 15 °CT30 °C (59°FT86°F)

Zusammenfassung und Erläuterung 
des Kits:
Oragene™•Dx ist ein Kit für die assistierte 
Entnahme und enthält die Materialien und 
Anweisungen für die Entnahme und 
Stabilisierung von Speichelproben.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen bei der Entnahme:
NICHT die Kunststofffolie vom Trichterdeckel 
entfernen.
Den Schwamm vor jedem Einführen in den 
Mund des Spenders auf Schäden überprüfen. 
Zweiten Schwamm verwenden, wenn der 
erste Schwamm Abnutzungserscheinungen 
aufweist.
NICHT durch andere Schwämme oder 
Abstrichtupfer ersetzen.

Verfahren:
• Sicherstellen, dass der Spender 30 Minuten 

vor der Entnahme der Speichelprobe NICHT 
isst, trinkt, raucht oder Kaugummi kaut.

• Sicherstellen, dass sich der Spender während 
der Probenahme in aufrechter Position befindet.

• Es kann bis zu 15 Minuten dauern, um unter 
Befolgung der Schritte 1 bis 7 eine 
Speichelprobe zu entnehmen. 

1 Einen Schwamm in die Wangentasche 
platzieren. Den Schwamm vorsichtig 
30 Sekunden lang am Zahnfleisch und den 
Wangeninnenseiten entlang bewegen, um 
so viel Speichel wie möglich aufzusaugen.

2 Sobald der Schwamm mit Speichel 
vollgesaugt ist, den Schwamm in die 
V-Kerbe des Trichters einführen. Den 
Speichel mit einer Dreh- und 
Druckbewegung gegen die Innenwand der 
V-Kerbe aus dem Schwamm auswringen. 
Der Speichel fließt in das Röhrchen. 

3 Diese Schritte (1 bis 2) MIT DEMSELBEN 
SCHWAMM wiederholen, bis der flüssige 
Speichel (nicht die Blasen) die Fülllinie 
erreicht. Den Schwamm vor jedem 
Einführen in den Mund des Spenders auf 
Schäden überprüfen. Zweiten Schwamm 
verwenden, wenn der erste Schwamm 
Abnutzungserscheinungen aufweist. 

 Den Boden des Röhrchens gegen eine 
harte Oberfläche klopfen, um die Zahl der 
Blasen zu verringern. 

4 Das Röhrchen mit einer Hand aufrecht 
halten. Mit der anderen Hand den Deckel 
schließen, indem der Deckel fest 
angedrückt wird, bis ein lautes Klicken zu 
hören ist. Die Flüssigkeit im Deckel wird in 
das Röhrchen freigegeben und vermischt 
sich mit dem Speichel. Sicherstellen, dass 
der Deckel fest verschlossen ist.

5 Das Röhrchen aufrecht halten. Den Trichter 
vom Röhrchen abschrauben.

6 Das Röhrchen mit der kleinen Kappe fest 
verschließen. 

7 Das verschlossene Röhrchen 5 Sekunden 
lang schütteln. Trichter und Schwämme 
entsorgen. 

Für weitere Gebrauchsanweisungen (PD-PR-430) 
siehe www.dnagenotek.com.

Etikettenlegende:
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  In den USA aus aus- und inländischen 
Materialien hergestellt

Patent (www.dnagenotek.com/legalnotices)  
© 2024 DNA Genotek Inc., eine Tochtergesellschaft von 
OraSure Technologies, Inc., alle Rechte vorbehalten.

IT   ITALIANO – Istruzioni 
per l’uso

Leggere tutte le istruzioni prima della 
raccolta.
Esclusivamente per uso diagnostico in 
vitro

Uso previsto: per la raccolta assistita di DNA 
umano da campioni di saliva.

Contents: 1 kit contenente 0,75 ml di liquido 
stabilizzante.

Avvertenze e precauzioni: 
• Rischio di soffocamento: 

– Il kit di raccolta contiene un tappino.
– Il sacchetto di plastica contiene delle 

spugne.
– Occorre inserire la spugna nella bocca 

del donatore con cautela.
• Per prelievi assistiti: 

– NON lasciare il donatore senza 
sorveglianza. 

– NON permettere al donatore di 
maneggiare la spugna, il tappino 
o la confezione.

– Lavare con acqua se il liquido 
stabilizzante venisse a contatto con 
gli occhi o con la pelle. NON ingerire. 
Consultare la SDS sul sito 
www.dnagenotek.com.

Comunicare ogni eventuale incidente grave a 
DNA Genotek e alle autorità competenti nel 
vostro Paese.

Conservazione: 15°CT30°C (59°FT86°F)

Riepilogo e spiegazione del kit:
Oragene™•Dx è un kit di prelievo assistito che 
fornisce i materiali e le istruzioni necessari per 
la raccolta e la stabilizzazione di campioni di 
saliva umana.

Precauzioni per la raccolta:
NON rimuovere la pellicola di plastica dal 
coperchio dell’imbuto.
Verificare che la spugna non sia danneggiata 
ogni volta prima di inserirla nella bocca del 
donatore. Usare una seconda spugna se la 
prima mostrasse segni di usura o lacerazioni.
NON sostituire con altre spugne o scovoli.

Procedura:
• Assicurarsi che il donatore NON mangi, beva, 

fumi o mastichi gomma per i  
30 minuti che precedono la raccolta di un 
campione di saliva.

• Assicurarsi che il donatore sia in posizione 
verticale durante la raccolta del campione.

• Raccogliere un campione di saliva seguendo 
i passaggi da 1 a 7 può richiedere 
fino a 15 minuti. 

1 Posizionare la spugna nell’incavo della 
guancia. Spostare delicatamente la spugna 
lungo le gengive e l’incavo delle guance 
per 30 secondi per assorbire il massimo 
di saliva possibile.

2 Una volta che la spugna sarà satura di 
saliva, inserire la spugna nella tacca a V 
dell’imbuto. Strizzare la spugna per fare 
uscire la saliva usando un movimento di 
torsione e spinta contro la parete interna 
della tacca a V. La saliva scorrerà dentro 
la provetta.

3 Ripetere questi passaggi (1 e 2) USANDO 
LA STESSA SPUGNA finché la saliva liquida 
(non le bolle) non avrà raggiunto la linea di 
riempimento. Verificare che la spugna non 
sia danneggiata ogni volta prima di inserirla 
nella bocca del donatore. Usare una 
seconda spugna se la prima mostrasse 
segni di usura o lacerazioni.  

 Battere il fondo della provetta contro 
una superficie dura per ridurre il numero 
di bolle. 

4 Mantenere la provetta in verticale con una 
mano. Chiudere il coperchio dell’imbuto 
con l’altra mano (come indicato), premendo 
saldamente il coperchio fino a udire un 
forte clic. Il liquido nel coperchio verrà 
rilasciato nella provetta per mescolarsi 
alla saliva. Assicurarsi che il coperchio sia 
ben chiuso.

5 Mantenere la provetta in verticale. 
Svitare l’imbuto dalla provetta.

6 Utilizzare il tappino per chiudere 
saldamente la provetta. 

7 Scuotere la provetta tappata per 5 secondi. 
Smaltire l’imbuto e le spugne.  

See instructions for use (PD-PR-430) 
at www.dnagenotek.com.

Légende:
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esteri e nazionali
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Technologies, Inc., tutti i diritti riservati.

V-notch

EN  ENGLISH – User instructions

Read all instructions prior to collection. 
For In Vitro Diagnostic Use

Intended use: For the assisted collection of 
human DNA from saliva samples.

Contents: 1 kit containing 0.75 mL stabilizing 
liquid.

Warnings and precautions: 
• Choking hazards: 

– Small cap in collection kit.
– Plastic bag containing sponges.
– Caution should be used when inserting 

sponge into donor’s mouth.
• For supervised collections: 

– Do NOT leave donor unattended. 
– Do NOT allow donor to handle the 

sponge, small cap or packaging.
– Wash with water if stabilizing liquid 

comes in contact with eyes or skin. 
Do NOT ingest. See SDS at 
www.dnagenotek.com.

Report any serious incident to DNA Genotek 
and the competent authority in your country.

Storage: 15°CT30°C (59°FT86°F)

Summary and explanation of the kit:
Oragene™•Dx is an assisted collection kit that 
provides the materials and instructions for 
collecting and stabilizing saliva specimens.

Collection precautions:
Do NOT remove the plastic film from the 
funnel lid.
Check sponge for damage each time before 
inserting into donor’s mouth. Use second 
sponge if first sponge shows any signs of 
wear or tear.
Do NOT substitute with other sponges  
or swabs.

Procedure:
• Ensure donor does NOT eat, drink, smoke, or 

chew gum for 30 minutes before collecting a 
saliva sample.

• Ensure donor is in an upright position during 
sample collection.

• It may take up to 15 minutes to collect a 
saliva sample following steps 1 to 7. 

1 Place one sponge in cheek pouch. Gently 
move the sponge along the gums and 
inner cheeks for 30 seconds to soak up as 
much saliva as possible.

2 Once sponge is saturated with saliva, 
insert sponge in V-notch of funnel. Wring 
saliva out of sponge using a twisting and 
pushing motion against the inner wall of 
the V-notch. Saliva will flow into tube. 

Sponge

Funnel lid

Funnel

Tube

Small cap for tube

Couvercle de 
l’entonnoir

Entonnoir

Tube
Petit bouchon 
pour le tube

Éponge

Tapa del embudo

Embudo

Tubo

Tapón pequeño 
para el tubo

Almohadilla

Trichterdeckel

Trichter

Röhrchen

Kleine Kappe für 
RöhrchenSchwamm

Coperchio dell’imbuto

Imbuto

Provetta

Tappino per provettaSpugna



漏斗の蓋

漏斗

チューブ

チューブ用の小さ	
なキャップ

スポンジ

Trechterdeksel

Trechter

Buisje

Kleine dop voor 
buisje

Sponsje

Tampa do funil

Funil

Tubo

Tampa pequena 
para o tubo
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SV  SVENSKA – Bruksanvisning

Läs alla anvisningar innan insamling. 
För in vitro-diagnostik

Avsedd användning: För assisterad insamling 
av mänskligt DNA från salivprover.

Innehåll: 1 kit som innehåller 0,75 ml 
stabiliseringsvätska

Varningar och försiktighet: 
• Kvävningsrisk: 

– Insamlingskitet innehåller ett litet lock.
– Svabbarna levereras i en plastpåse.
– Försiktighet bör iakttas när svabben förs 

in i provgivarens mun.
• Vid övervakad insamling: 

– Lämna INTE provgivaren utan tillsyn. 
– Låt INTE provgivaren hantera svabben, det 

lilla locket eller förpackningsmaterialet.
– Tvätta med vatten om stabiliseringsvätska 

kommer i kontakt med ögon eller hud. 
Intag INTE. Se SDS på www.dnagenotek.com.

Alvorlige hændelser skal indberettes til 
DNA Genotek og den kompetente myndighed 
i dit land.

Förvaring: 15 °CT30 °C (59 °FT86 °F)

Sammanfattning och förklaring av kitet:
Oragene™•Dx är ett assisterat insamlingskit som 
innehåller material och anvisningar för insamling 
och stabilisering av salivprover.

Försiktighet vid insamling:
Ta INTE bort plastfilmen från trattlocket.
Kontrollera alltid om svabben är skadad 
innan du för in den i provgivarens mun. 
Använd den andra svabben om den första 
visar tecken på slitage eller skada.
Ersätt INTE med andra stickor eller svabbar.

r OGD-575, r OGD-675

c I k

1
2 Entalhe em V/

Entalhe em V/
V-inkeping/ 

V-skåra/ 
Vノッチ

3 Linha de  
enchimento/ 

Linha de  
preenchimento/

Vulstreep/ 
Fyllnadslinje/ 
充填ライン

4

5
6
7

3 Repita estes passos (1 a 2) COM A MESMA 
ESPONJA até que a saliva líquida (e não 
bolhas) atinja a linha de enchimento. 
Verifique sempre se a esponja não está 
danificada antes de a colocar dentro da 
boca do doador. Utilize uma segunda 
esponja se a primeira apresentar sinais 
de danos ou deterioração. 

 Toque com a parte inferior do tubo numa 
superfície dura para reduzir a formação 
de bolhas. 

4 Segure o tubo na vertical com uma mão. 
Feche bem a tampa com a outra mão até 
ouvir um clique alto. O líquido existente na 
tampa vai ser libertado para o interior do 
tubo e misturar-se com a saliva. Garanta 
que a tampa está bem fechada.

5 Segure o tubo na vertical. Desaperte o funil 
do tubo.

6 Utilize a tampa pequena para fechar bem 
o tubo. 

7 Já com o tubo bem fechado, agite-o durante 
5 segundos. Deite fora o funil e as esponjas. 

Consulte as instruções de utilização do produto 
(PD-PR-430) em www.dnagenotek.com.

Legenda do rótulo:
 Líquido inflamável
r Número de catálogo
I  Dispositivo médico de diagnóstico 

in vitro
c Marcação CE
k Marcação UKCA
m Fabricante 
2 Não reutilizar
b Consultar o folheto informativo
s Recolher saliva até (Data de validade)
L Número de lote
E Representante autorizado da Europa
C Representante autorizado da Suíça
!  Cuidado
u Identificador Único do Dispositivo
Q  Quantidade de unidades por 

embalagem
15°CT30°C Instruções de armazenamento 
59°FT86°F

  Fabricado nos EUA com materiais 
nacionais e estrangeiros

Patente (www.dnagenotek.com/legalnotices) 
© 2024 DNA Genotek Inc., uma subsidiária da 
OraSure Technologies, Inc.; todos os direitos reservados.

BZ   PORTUGUÊS – Brasil 
– Instruções ao usuário

Leia todas as instruções antes da coleta. 
Para uso em diagnóstico in vitro

Uso pretendido: para a coleta assistida de DNA 
humano de amostras de saliva.

Conteúdo: 1 kit contendo 0,75 mL de líquido 
estabilizador.

Cuidados e precauções: 
• Risco de asfixia: 

– Tampa pequena no kit de coleta.
– Sacola plástica contendo esponjas.
– Deve-se tomar cuidado ao inserir a 

esponja na boca do doador.
• Para coletas supervisionadas:  

– NÃO deixe o doador desacompanhado. 
– NÃO permita que o doador manuseie a 

esponja, a tampa pequena ou a embalagem.
– Caso o líquido estabilizador entre em 

contato com os olhos ou a pele, lave com 
água. Não ingerir. Consulte a FDS em 
www.dnagenotek.com.

Comunique incidentes graves à DNA Genotek 
e às autoridades competentes em seu país.

Armazenamento: 15°CT30°C (59°FT86°F)

Resumo e explicação do kit:
O Oragene™•Dx é um kit de coleta assistida que 
fornece os materiais e instruções para coletar 
e estabilizar amostras de saliva.

Precauções de coleta:
NÃO remova o filme plástico da tampa 
do funil.
Verifique sempre se há danos na esponja 
antes de inseri-la na boca do doador. 
Use a segunda esponja caso a primeira 
esponja apresente algum sinal de desgaste.
NÃO substitua por outras esponjas ou swabs.

Procedimento:
• Certifique-se de que o doador NÃO coma, 

beba, fume ou masque chicletes por 
30 minutos antes de coletar a amostra 
de saliva.

• Certifique-se de que o doador esteja com 
o corpo na posição ereta durante a 
coleta da amostra.

• A coleta da amostra de saliva seguindo as 
etapas 1 a 7 pode levar até 15 minutos. 

1 Coloque uma esponja dentro da bochecha. 
Com cuidado, mova a esponja ao longo das 
gengivas e do interior das bochechas por 
30 segundos para absorver o máximo de 
saliva possível.

2 Quando a esponja estiver saturada com 
saliva, insira-a no entalhe em V do funil. 
Extraia a saliva da esponja torcendo-a e 
empurrando-a contra a parede interna 
do entalhe em V.  A saliva escorrerá para 
dentro do tubo. 

3 Repita estas etapas (1 e 2) USANDO A 
MESMA ESPONJA até que a saliva líquida 
(não as bolhas) alcance a linha de 
preenchimento. Verifique sempre se há 
danos na esponja antes de inseri-la na boca 
do doador. Use a segunda esponja 
caso a primeira esponja apresente algum 
sinal de desgaste. 

 Bata levemente a parte inferior do tubo 
contra uma superfície rígida para reduzir a 
quantidade de bolhas. 

4 Segure o tubo verticalmente com uma das 
mãos. Feche a tampa com a outra mão, 
empurrando-a firmemente até ouvir um 
clique alto. O líquido na tampa será 
liberado no tubo para se misturar com a 
saliva. Certifique-se de que a tampa está 
bem fechada.

5 Segure o tubo verticalmente. Desenrosque 
o funil do tubo.

6 Use a tampa pequena para fechar o tubo 
firmemente. 

7 Agite o tubo tampado por 5 segundos. 
Descarte o funil e as esponjas.  

Consulte as instruções de uso (PD-PR-430) em 
www.dnagenotek.com

Emergo Brazil lmport Importação e Distribuição 
de Produtos Médicos Hospitalares LTDA. 
ANVISA Registro MS: 80117580125 
Endereço: Avenida Francisco Matarazzo, 1.752, 
salas 502/503, Água Branca, São Paulo, SP - CEP: 
05001-2000/CNPJ: 04.967.408/0001-98. 
Responsável Técnico: Luiz Levy Cruz Martins - 
CRF-SP: 42415

Legenda do rótulo:
 Líquido inflamável
r Número de catálogo
I  Dispositivo médico para diagnóstico 

in vitro
c Marcação CE
k Marcação UKCA
m Fabricante 
2 Não reutilize
b Consulte as instruções de uso
s Coletar a saliva até (Usar até)
L Número do lote
E Representante autorizado na Europa
C Representante autorizado da Suíça
! Caution
u Identificador Único do Dispositivo
Q Quantidade de unidades por embalagem
15°CT30°C Instruções de armazenamento
59°FT86°F

  Fabricado nos EUA com materiais 
domésticos e importados

Patente (www.dnagenotek.com/legalnotices) 
© 2024 DNA Genotek Inc., uma subsidiária da OraSure 
Technologies, Inc., todos os direitos reservados.

NL   NEDERLANDS – 
Gebruikersinstructies

Lees alle instructies voordat u het 
monster afneemt. 
Voor in-vitro diagnostisch gebruik

Beoogd gebruik: Voor afname onder toezicht 
van humaan DNA uit speekselmonsters.

Inhoud: 1 kit met 0,75 ml stabilisatievloeistof

Waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen: 
• Gevaar voor verstikking: 

– Kleine dop in testkit.
– Plastic zak met sponsjes.
– Wees voorzichtig bij het in de mond van 

de donor plaatsen van het sponsje.
• Voor afname onder toezicht: 

– Laat de donor NIET alleen achter. 
– Laat de donor de spons, de kleine dop of 

de verpakking NIET aanraken.
– Met water wassen als de 

stabilisatievloeistof in contact komt 
met de ogen of de huid. NIET inslikken. 
Zie VIB op www.dnagenotek.com.

Meld elk ernstig incident aan DNA Genotek 
en de bevoegde autoriteit in uw land.

Opslag: 15 °CT30 °C (59 °FT86 °F)

Samenvatting en uitleg over de kit:
Oragene™•Dx is een kit voor afname onder 
toezicht met de materialen en instructies voor het 
afnemen en stabiliseren van speekselmonsters.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen afname:
De plastic folie NIET van het trechterdeksel 
verwijderen.
Controleer de spons elke keer op schade 
voordat u deze in de mond van de donor 
inbrengt. Gebruik een tweede spons als 
de eerste spons tekenen van slijtage of 
scheuren vertoont.
NIET vervangen door andere sponsjes 
of wattenstaafjes.

Procedure:
• Zorg ervoor dat de donor 30 minuten 

voorafgaand aan het afnemen van een 
speekselmonster NIET eet, drinkt, rookt 
of kauwgom kauwt.

• Zorg ervoor dat de donor tijdens de 
monsterafname rechtop zit.

• Het kan tot 15 minuten duren om een 
speekselmonster te nemen volgens de 
stappen 1 tot 7. 

1 Plaats een spons binnenin de wang. 
Beweeg de spons gedurende 30 seconden 
voorzichtig langs het tandvlees en de 
binnenkant van de wangen om zoveel 
mogelijk speeksel op te nemen.

2 Zodra de spons verzadigd is met speeksel, 
plaatst u de spons in de V-inkeping van de 
trechter. Wring het speeksel uit de spons 
met een draaiende en duwende beweging 
tegen de binnenwand van de V-inkeping. 
Het speeksel stroomt in het buisje. 

3 Herhaal deze stappen (1 tot 2) MET 
DEZELFDE SPONS tot de hoeveelheid 
vloeibaar speeksel (zonder bellen) de 
vulstreep bereikt. Controleer de spons elke 
keer op schade voordat u deze in de mond 
van de donor inbrengt. Gebruik een tweede 
spons als de eerste spons tekenen van 
slijtage of scheuren vertoont. 

 Tik de onderkant van het buisje tegen een 
hard oppervlak om het aantal bellen te 
verminderen. 

4 Houd het buisje rechtop met één hand. 
Sluit het deksel met uw andere hand door 
stevig op het deksel te drukken tot u een 
harde klik hoort. De vloeistof in het deksel 
komt vrij in het buisje, waarna het gemengd 
wordt met het speeksel. Zorg ervoor dat 
het deksel goed gesloten is.

5 Houd het buisje rechtop. Schroef de 
trechter los van het buisje.

6 Sluit het buisje stevig met het dopje. 
 

7 Schud het buisje met het dopje erop 
gedurende 5 seconden. Gooi de trechter 
en sponsjes weg. 

Zie aanvullende gebruiksinstructies (PD-PR-430) 
op www.dnagenotek.com.

Legenda etiket:
 Ontvlambare vloeistof
r Catalogusnummer
I  In-vitro diagnostisch medisch 

hulpmiddel
c CE-markering

Procedur:
• Se till att provgivaren INTE äter, dricker, röker 

eller tuggar tuggummi 30 minuter innan 
insamling av ett salivprov.

• Se till att provgivaren sitter upprätt vid 
provinsamlingen.

• Det kan ta upp till 15 minuter att samla in ett 
salivprov enligt steg 1 till 7. 

1 Placera en svabb i kindhålan. Dra försiktigt 
svabben längs tandköttet och kindens 
insida i 30 sekunder för att suga upp så 
mycket saliv som möjligt.

2 När svabben är salivfylld, för in den i 
trattens V-skåra. Vrid ut saliv ur svabben 
genom att snurra och trycka mot V-skårans 
insida. Saliv kommer att rinna ner i röret. 

3 Upprepa steg (1 till 2) MED SAMMA SVABB 
tills flytande saliv (utan bubblor) når till 
fyllnadslinjen. Kontrollera alltid om 
svabben är skadad innan du för in den i 
provgivarens mun. Använd den andra 
svabben om den första visar tecken på 
slitage eller skada. 

 Knacka röret mot en hård yta för att minska 
mängden bubblor. 

4 Håll röret upprätt med en hand. Stäng 
locket med den andra handen genom att 
trycka ner det hårt tills du hör ett högt 
klickljud. Vätskan i locket släpps in i röret 
för att blandas med saliven. Se till att locket 
är ordentligt åtskruvat.

5 Håll röret upprätt. Skruva av tratten 
från röret.

6 Använd det lilla locket för att försegla 
röret ordentligt. 

7 Skaka det förseglade röret i 5 sekunder. 
Kasta tratten och svabbarna. 

Se bruksanvisningen (PD-PR-430) på 
www.dnagenotek.com

Etiketter:
 Brandfarlig vätska
r Katalognummer
I  Medicinteknisk produkt för 

in vitro-diagnostik
c CE-märkning
k UKCA-märkning
m Tillverkare 
2 Endast engångsbruk
b Läs bipacksedeln
s  Sista insamlingsdag 

(Sista förbrukningsdag)
L Batchnummer
E Auktoriserad europeisk representant
C Auktoriserad schweizisk representant
! Varning
u Unik produktidentifiering
Q Antal exemplar per paket
15°CT30°C Förvaringsanvisningar 
59°FT86°F

  Tillverkat i USA av utländska 
och inhemska material

Patent (www.dnagenotek.com/legalnotices)  
© 2024 DNA Genotek Inc., dotterbolag till OraSure 
Technologies, Inc., med ensamrätt.

JA  日本語 – ユーザー指示書
採取を始める前にすべての指示を読ん
でください。
試験管内での診断用途

使用目的：唾液サンプルからの人のDNAの採
取を補助するためのものです。

内容物：0.75 mLの保存溶液の入ったキット	
１個

警告および注意： 

•	 窒息の危険性：	
	– 採取キットに小さなキャップあり。
	– スポンジが入ったビニール袋。
	– スポンジをドナーの口に入れる際には
注意してください。

•	 監督下で採取する場合： 
	– ドナーのそばを離れないでください。 
	– ドナーがスポンジ、小さなキャップ、
またはパッケージを扱わないようにし
てください。
	– 保存溶液が目に入ったり皮膚に接触し
た場合は、水で洗い流してください。	
体内に摂取しないでください。 
www.dnagenotek.com でSDSをご確認く
ださい。

重大な事故が発生した場合は、DNA	Genotek
社およびあなたの国の管轄当局に報告してく
ださい。

保管：15°CT30°C (59°FT86°F)

キットの概要および説明：
Oragene™•Dxは、唾液検体を採取および安定
化するための器具と説明書を含む採取補助キ
ットです。

採取に関する注意：
漏斗の蓋からプラスチックフィルムを取り外
さないでください。
ドナーの口に入れる前に、スポンジに損傷が
ないか毎回確認してください。 1つ目のスポ
ンジに摩耗や破れがある場合は、2つ目のス
ポンジを使用してください。
他のスポンジや綿棒で代用しないでくださ
い。

使用方法：
•	 唾液のサンプル採取前の30分間は、ドナ
ーは飲食、喫煙、およびガムを噛むことは
控えてください。

•	 サンプル採取中は、ドナーが直立姿勢であ
ることを確認してください。

•	 手順1〜7に従って、唾液サンプルを採取す
るのに最大15分かかる場合があります。	

1 口腔内にスポンジ1個を入れます。	スポンジを歯茎と頬の内側に沿って30秒間ゆ
っくりと動かし、唾液をできるだけ吸収
します。

2 スポンジが唾液を吸収したら、漏斗のVノッチにスポンジを入れます。	Vノッチ
の内壁に向かってスポンジをひねったり
押しつけたりして、スポンジから唾液を
絞り出します。	唾液がチューブに流れ
込みます。	

3 液体状の唾液（泡ではない）が充填ラインに到達するまで、同じスポンジを使用
してこれらの手順（1〜2）を繰り返しま
す。	ドナーの口に入れる前に、スポン
ジに損傷がないか毎回確認してくださ
い。	1つ目のスポンジに摩耗や破れがあ
る場合は、2つ目のスポンジを使用して
ください。	

 チューブの底を硬い表面に当てて軽くた
たいて、気泡を減らします。	

4 片手でチューブを直立させるように持ちます。	もう片方の手で、カチッという
大きな音がするまで蓋をしっかりと押
し、蓋を閉じます。	蓋の中の液体がチ
ューブに放出され、唾液と混合されま
す。	蓋がしっかり閉まっていることを
確認してください。

5 チューブを直立させるように持ちます。	漏斗をチューブから外します。

6 小さなキャップを使用してチューブをしっかりと閉じます。	

7 キャップをしたチューブを5秒間振ります。		
漏斗とスポンジを捨てます。 

使用に関する説明(PD-PR-430)
は、www.dnagenotek.comを参照してください。

ラベルの説明：
	 可燃性液体
r カタログ番号
I 試験管内での診断医学装置
c CEマーク
k UKCAマーク
m 製造元 
2 再使用しないでください
b  パッケージ同封物を参照してく

ださい
s 唾液の採取期限（使用期限）
L ロット番号
E 欧州認可代表者
C スイスの認可代表者
!  注意
u 機器固有識別子
Q 1パッケージあたりの数量
15°CT30°C 保管方法の説明 
59°FT86°F

  外国産および国内産材料
を使用した米国製

特許 (www.dnagenotek.com/legalnotices)  
© 2024 DNA Genotek Inc. OraSure Technologies, Inc.
の子会社）全権留保。

PT   PORTUGUÊS – Instruções 
do utilizador

Leia as instruções na íntegra antes 
de realizar a recolha. 
Para utilização em diagnóstico in vitro

Utilização prevista: recolha assistida de ADN 
humano proveniente de amostras de saliva.

Conteúdo: 1 kit com 0,75 ml de líquido estabilizador

Avisos e precauções: 
• Perigos de asfixia: 

– Tampa pequena no kit de recolha.
– Saco plástico com esponjas.
– A esponja deve ser colocada dentro 

da boca do doador com cuidado.
• Para recolhas com supervisão: 

– NÃO deixar o doador sozinho. 
– NÃO permitir que o doador toque na 

esponja, na tampa pequena nem na 
embalagem.

– Lavar com água se o líquido estabilizador 
entrar em contacto com os olhos ou a 
pele. NÃO ingerir. Consultar a FDS em 
www.dnagenotek.com.

Comunique quaisquer incidentes à DNA Genotek 
e às autoridades competentes no seu país.

Armazenamento: 15°CT30°C (59°FT86°F)

Resumo e explicação do kit:
O Oragene™•Dx é um kit de recolha assistida com 
os materiais e as instruções necessários para a 
recolha e estabilização de amostras de saliva.

Precauções na recolha:
NÃO remova a película de plástico da 
tampa do funil.
Verifique sempre se a esponja não está 
danificada antes de a colocar dentro da 
boca do doador. Utilize uma segunda esponja 
se a primeira apresentar sinais de danos 
ou deterioração.
NÃO a substitua por outras esponjas ou 
zaragatoas.

Procedimento:
• O doador NÃO deve comer, beber, fumar ou 

mascar pastilha elástica 30 minutos antes da 
recolha da amostra de saliva.

• O doador deve estar numa posição vertical 
durante a recolha da amostra.

• Pode demorar até 15 minutos a recolher a 
amostra de saliva seguindo os passos 1 a 7.

1 Coloque uma esponja no interior da bochecha. 
Mova cuidadosamente a esponja ao longo 
das gengivas e do interior das bochechas 
durante 30 segundos, para absorver a maior 
quantidade de saliva possível.

2 Assim que a esponja estiver saturada com 
saliva, coloque-a no entalhe em V existente 
no funil. Retire a saliva rodando e passando 
a esponja na parte interior do entalhe em V. 
A saliva vai fluir para o tubo. 

Trattlock

Tratt

Rör

Litet lock till rörSvabb
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para o tubo


